






IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
(3941 North Point Road) 
15th Election District 
4th Council District 
R.J. & Susinn Tosato 

Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin 

Contract Purchaser 

• • • • * • 

• 
• 
• 
• 

* 

* 

• 
OPINION 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No.: 20-121-A 

• • * • • 

This matter comes before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals as an appeal of the ALJ' s 

March 14, 2021 Opinion denying a Petition for Variance filed by R.J. and Susinn Tosato, Legal 

Owners and Robert Griffin, Contract Purchaser for property located at 3941 North Point Road, 

requesting variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") § 1802.3 .C.l, 

to allow an existing dwelling to remain (partially constructed, building permits not obtained in 

advance) on a lot with a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55 ft., side setbacks of 4 ft. and 

5 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. each, and rear setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. Due 

to the COVID-19 pandemic, a public WebEx hearing was conducted by this Board virtually in 

lieu of an in-person hearing on March 11, 2021. A public deliberation was held on April 14, 2021. 

Both the Petitioners and Protestants participated pro se. 

In the interest of judicial economy, the exhibits previously offered in the hearing before 

the ALJ were moved into evidence. A site plan was previously marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 11. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comment was 

previously received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability ("DEPS")

which indicates that the subject property is located with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

 



In the matter of R.J. and Susinn Tosato - Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 20-121-A 

("CBCA"). A ZAC comment was also received from the Department of Planning ("DOP"). R.J. 

Tosato appeared in support of the Petitioners. Robert Zacherl, the President of the Wells and 

McComas Citizens Improvement Association appeared in opposition and submitted a community 

petition opposing the requested variance relief. 

The subject property is approximately 6,500 square feet and is zoned DR 5.5. A 

code enforcement citation is pending due to Petitioners conducted extensive construction of a 

pole barn building on the site without first obtaining permits. Petitioners now seek 

substantial variance relief for the partially constructed building. 

Mr. Tosato testified that when his family purchased the property at issue in 2012 it was 

zoned ML. Mr. Tosato explained that he was previously informed by the zoning office that he 

needed to maintain only three-foot setbacks from all property lines. He further testified that he 

was unaware the property had been rezoned DR 5.5 in 2016 and was unaware of the CZMP process. 

He noted that there is a road adjacent to the subject property that leads to the property behind it. 

That property has a commercial use. Mr. Tosato explained his father was building the structure 

for storage on the bottom level and a residence for himself on the second floor. He stated that his 

father did not believe a permit was necessary due to the pre-fab nature if the structure. When 

questioned by the Board, Mr. Tosato was unable to articulate how the lot is unique or 

distinguishable from other lots on the street. 

Mr. Robert Zacherl of the Wells and McComas Citizens Improvement Association testified 

in opposition to the requested variance relief. Mr. Zacherl explained that the Wells and McComas 

Citizens Improvement Association had lobbied the District's County Councilman to change the 

zoning of the subject property during the last CZMP. Mr. Zacherl further explained that the 

property's present zoning is now in keeping with the other properties on that portion of the street. 
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In the matter ofR.J. and Susinn Tosato-Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin - Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 20-121-A 

Under the BCZR § 307 and Maryland common law, in order to be entitled to variance 

relief, Petitioners must satisfy a two-step legal analysis, summarized as follows: 

It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike surrounding 
properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity is what necessitates the requested variance 
relief; and If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or 
hardship. 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691,699 (1995). 

The general rule is that "the authority to grant a variance should be exercised sparingly 

and only under exceptional circumstances." Mueller v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 

177 Md. App. 43, 71 (2007). This is because "a variance is an authorization for that which is 

prohibited by a zoning ordinance." Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691,699 (1995), and because 

"citizens [of a given county or municipality] are entitled to strict enforcement of the existing 

zoning regulations." Salisbury Bd Of Zoning Appeals v. Bounds, 240 Md. 547, 555-56 (1965). 

Therefore, "[t]he burden is on the applicant to show facts to warrant a variance," and "the specific 

need for the variance must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the 

applicant." Mueller v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 177 Md. App. at 70. 

By failing to present any evidence regarding the uniqueness of the subject property, the 

Petitioners failed to meet the first prong of the Cromwell analysis. While not necessary, but if the 

Board where to consider the second prong of the Cromwell analysis, it is clear that any resulting 

hardship is self-imposed. In the instant case, the hardship arises out of the Petitioner's own 

disregard of the building permit process. A "self-created" hardship is not a proper justification 

for granting a variance. Mueller, supra, 177 Md. App. at 90-91. While the Board is convinced 

that it was not the Petitioners' intent to conflict with County Zoning law, "mistake" is not an issue 

for the Board to consider when considering variance relief. 
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In the matter of R.J. and Susinn Tosato - Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin - Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 20-121-A 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS /.j</-J,,_ day of ~ , 2021  by the Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED the Petitioner's Request for Variance Relief pursuant Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") § 1802.3.C.l, to allow an existing dwelling to remain (partially 

constructed, building permits not obtained in advance) on a lot with a lot width of 50 feet in lieu 

of the required 55 feet, side setbacks of 4 feet and 5 feet in lieu of the required IO feet each, and 

rear setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, is hereby DENIED. 
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,/ 

/Andrew M. Belt, Panel Chair 

Intbe matter of R.J, and Susinn Tosato- Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin -Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 20-121-A 

Any petition forjudicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JJee lbllo11;16tr ,pgge.. 
Adam T. Sampso ' 
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Adam T. Sampson 

In the matter ofR.J. and Susinn Tosato- Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin -Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 20-121-A 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 

7-201 through Rule 7-210 oftheMarylandRules. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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Andrew M. Belt,aneih 

Ad:\.inf. Sampson 

In the matter of R.J. and Susinn Tosato Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 20-121-A 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

R.J. and Susinn Tosato 
123 Breakwater Court 
Joppa, Maryland 21085 

'onrb of /\ppcnls of 'nltimorc (!lountu 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

September 14, 2021 

RE: In the Matter of: RJ. & Susinn Tosato - Legal Owners 
Robert Griffin - Contract Purchaser 

Case No.: 20-121-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tosato: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS 
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions 
for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. 
Ifno such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be 
closed. 

Very truly yours, 

KLC/taz 
Enclosure 

c: Robert Griffin 
Joyce Cook 
Robert Zacherl/Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association 
Office of People's Counsel 
Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning 
Adam Whitlock, Acting Chief of Code Enforcement/PAI 
C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney/Office of Law 
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law 



BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: RJ and Susinn Tosato - Owner  20-121-A 

    Robert Griffin – Contract Purchaser 

 

DATE:   April 22, 2021 

 

BOARD/PANEL: Andrew M. Belt, Panel Chairman 

   Joseph L. Evans 

   Adam T. Sampson 

 

RECORDED BY: Sunny Cannington, Administrator 

 

PURPOSE:  To deliberate the Petition for Variance to allow an existing dwelling to remain 

 (partially constructed, building permits not obtained in advance):  

 a) on a lot with a lot width of 50 ft in lieu of the required 55 ft.;  

 b) side setbacks of 4 ft. and 5 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. each; and  

 c) rear setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. 

 

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING: 

 

STANDING 

 The Board reviewed the history of this matter. The owners began building on the property without the 

proper permits or zoning relief.  

 The Board reviewed the testimony they heard. The property’s zoning was changed. The Owners 

testified they didn’t know the zoning had changed. The Community Association was responsible for 

requesting that the zoning on this property change in keeping with the rest of the neighboring 

community.  

 The Board reviewed the standards for granting the Petition for Variance as required by Cromwell v. 

Ward. 

 The Board determined that this property does not meet the uniqueness standards in Cromwell because 

there is nothing unique about the shape or topography of the lot.  

 The Board reviewed that Cromwell does not require the Board to determine if there is practical 

difficulty if the property is not unique, however, for the sake of argument, they reviewed the practical 

difficulty standard. The Board determined that any practical difficulty in this matter is self-imposed.  

 The Board reviewed that Cromwell explains that any self-imposed practical difficulty does not meet 

the standard for the granting of a variance.   

 

CONCLUSION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the Board 

unanimously agreed to DENY the Petition for Variance.  

 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record 

that a public deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board’s final 

decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be 

issued by the Board. 

 

        Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

         /s________________________ 

        Sunny Cannington 







































From: Robert Zacherl
To: Appeals Board
Cc: kcaddington@baltimorecountymd.gov
Subject: Case No.2020-0121-A
Date: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 3:03:17 PM

CAUTION: This message from rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com originated from a non Baltimore County
Government or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Attached are a few pictures of the Pole Barn, showing it’s height of 27’ and it’s proximity to the
adjacent property owners fence and shed.
Sincerely,
Robert Zacherl

mailto:rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com
mailto:appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:kcaddington@baltimorecountymd.gov




Sent from my iPhone



From: Robert Zacherl
To: Peoples Counsel; Appeals Board
Cc: jcook0504@yahoo.com; Steve Lafferty
Subject: RE: RJ & Susinn Tosato - 3941 North Point Road - Case No 2020-121-A
Date: Friday, March 5, 2021 11:59:45 AM

CAUTION: This message from rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com originated from a non Baltimore County
Government or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening
attachments.

To all,
 
Just for clarification to Mr. Zimmerman’s Letter, the structure is 27’ tall at the peak. I measured it
myself from the neighbor’s property.
 
Sincerely,
 
Robert Zacherl
President,
Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association
 

From: Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 12:09 PM
To: Appeals Board <appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: rgriffin552123@comcast.net; tosato@comcast.net; Robert Zacherl
<rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com>; jcook0504@yahoo.com; Steve Lafferty
<slafferty@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RJ & Susinn Tosato - 3941 North Point Road - Case No 2020-121-A
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Enclosed for filing, please find a letter from our office relating to the above-referenced case.
 
Thank you for your consideration.
 
Rebecca M. Wheatley, Legal Secretary
Office of People’s Counsel
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland  21204
410-887-2188
 
 

mailto:rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:jcook0504@yahoo.com
mailto:slafferty@baltimorecountymd.gov
https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/news/coronavirus.html


 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
 

https://www.facebook.com/baltcogov
https://twitter.com/BaltCoGov
http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/News/BaltimoreCountyNow
https://www.youtube.com/user/BaltimoreCounty
https://www.flickr.com/photos/baltimorecounty
https://www.linkedin.com/company/baltimore-county-government
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From: Robert Zacherl
To: Appeals Board
Subject: FW: Case no 2020-0121-A
Date: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 7:01:49 AM
Attachments: 20210309070210131.pdf

CAUTION: This message from rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com originated from a non Baltimore County
Government or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening
attachments.

Appeals Board,
 
Below is a letter from Mr. and Mrs. Michael Hoeffler who live next door to the site of the Pole Barn,
they asked me to forward this to you. Also included is their original letter to the Administrative Law
Judge from October. Attached is a Neighborhood Petition that was signed by the neighbors in the
immediate area of the Pole Barn.
 
Thank you,
 
Rob Zacherl
President
Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association  
 

From: Beth Hoeffler <mbshoeffler@comcast.net> 
Sent: Saturday, March 6, 2021 11:24 AM
To:Appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov; Robert Zacherl <rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com>;
Joy Cook <jcook0504@yahoo.com>
Subject: Fwd: Case no 2020-0121-A
 
Good morning,
I am writing in reference to case 2030-0121-A. 
I am forwarding the information I shared with you back in October 2020, giving you the many
reasons this property should not be granted any variances, and the very large and dangerous
structure should be torn down. In addition to all those, I would like to add that during the many
weather events we have had this season, the ice and snow build up, and thaw has become very
dangerous for our dogs. I have seen very large pieces of ice slide off that roof into my yard and
almost kill my dogs. Thank you for your time, and consideration through this appeal process.
Michael and Elizabeth Hoeffler 
3939 North Point Rd
Baltimore MD 21222
410-404-0811

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Beth Hoeffler <mbshoeffler@comcast.net>

mailto:rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com
mailto:appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:mbshoeffler@comcast.net







Date: October 7, 2020 at 8:27:03 PM EDT
To: administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov
Subject: Case no 2020-0121-A

﻿Hello Your Honor,
I am Elizabeth Hoeffler. I live at 3939 North Point Rd, next to 3941 North Point rd,
which is the address in question for the Case no. 2020-0121-A. Unfortunately, I will not
be able to attend the hearing for this case on Tuesday October 13, 2020 at 10:00am. I
have a young child, who has learning disabilities, and will be in the middle of virtual
learning at the time. I was advised by our community association president, Robert
Zacherl, that I should send you an email listing our reasons why we do not want the
pole barn variances approved on 3941 North Point rd.

1. No permit was obtained from Baltimore county, prior to the frame being erected.
My husband Michael Hoeffler spoke to Mr. Tosado the day all the supplies were
delivered. He questioned Mr. Tosado if he had a permit, and Mr. Tosado replied “I do
not need a permit”.

2. No setbacks were followed during the build. The setback between our property at
3939 and Mr. Tosado’s structure at 3941 is currently 3 feet. Because it is so close, every
time it rains, we have water pouring off the roof of the pole barn onto our property. In
addition, I do not believe there is enough room for a fire break between our property
and this structure. 

3. Myself, as well as many other neighbors are concerned about our property values
being reduced significantly because of this structure. 

4. From what I understand there is an easement on that property at 3941, that is
owned by a business called Fence Fair, which is behind our properties, as well as a field
that is also owned by Fence Fair. I have lived at 3939 since 1996. In that time, the field
has caught on fire, twice. The fire department accessed the field both times byway of
that easement.

5. I have been advised by a friend who knows Mr. Tosado, that he is talking about
renting out rooms when this pole barn gets done. We are very concerned because,
there is no water or sewage on his property. In addition, as I stated before, we have a
young child, and there are several other children in the neighborhood. This concerns us
because, we do not know who he would be renting to. We have dealt with, for many
years, unsavory characters ie. (Drug addicts) roaming the neighborhood. The
neighborhood has had enough,
dealing with the drug addicts and the Methadone clinic at 3955 North Point rd.
6. I do not believe a survey was obtained. 

7. The structure is too large for the property.

mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov


8. Broken down untagged vehicles on the property. 

Please, feel free to contact me if you need any further information. 
Thank you for your help and service to our county, 
Elizabeth and Michael Hoeffler 
3939 North Point rd 
Baltimore, Md. 21222
410-404-0811

Sent from my iPhone



From: Robert Zacherl
To: Peoples Counsel; Appeals Board
Cc: jcook0504@yahoo.com; Steve Lafferty
Subject: RE: RJ & Susinn Tosato - 3941 North Point Road - Case No 2020-121-A
Date: Friday, March 5, 2021 11:59:45 AM

CAUTION: This message from rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com originated from a non Baltimore County
Government or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening
attachments.

To all,
 
Just for clarification to Mr. Zimmerman’s Letter, the structure is 27’ tall at the peak. I measured it
myself from the neighbor’s property.
 
Sincerely,
 
Robert Zacherl
President,
Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association
 

From: Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 12:09 PM
To: Appeals Board <appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: rgriffin552123@comcast.net; tosato@comcast.net; Robert Zacherl
<rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com>; jcook0504@yahoo.com; Steve Lafferty
<slafferty@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RJ & Susinn Tosato - 3941 North Point Road - Case No 2020-121-A
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Enclosed for filing, please find a letter from our office relating to the above-referenced case.
 
Thank you for your consideration.
 
Rebecca M. Wheatley, Legal Secretary
Office of People’s Counsel
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland  21204
410-887-2188
 
 

mailto:rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:jcook0504@yahoo.com
mailto:slafferty@baltimorecountymd.gov
https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/news/coronavirus.html
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From: Robert Zacherl
To: Appeals Board
Subject: FW: Case No. 2020-0121-A
Date: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 6:50:09 AM

CAUTION: This message from rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com originated from a non Baltimore County
Government or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening
attachments.

 
Dear Appeals Court Judge,
 
My name is Robert Zacherl and I am the President of the Wells McComas Citizens
Improvement Association in the North Point area of Southeastern Baltimore County.
Our Association has been active since 1956 and I have been a member since 1977
and President for 7 years.
 
On behalf of the neighbors along North Point Road in the area of the 3900 block, the
WMCIA respectfully requests that the request for multiple Variances at 3941 North
Point Road be denied.
 
The property owner was approached by Mr. Hoeffler who owns the adjacent home
before construction began (there was piles of materials stacked on the property), Mr.
Hoeffler asked if the owner had acquired Permits from the County and the property
owner replied that he didn’t need permits. Rather than call the County and look into
the Permitting process, he decided to continue with the project which was shut down
by Baltimore County within a few days. We would not have an issue, had this been a
small shed or other out building, but this is a huge structure in square footage as well
as height that changes the dynamics of the residential area.
 
Again, our position has not changed in the months since the first Hearing, we
respectfully request that the Variances be denied.
 
Sincerely,
 
Robert Zacherl
President,
W.M.C.I.A.      
410-591-3233

mailto:rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com
mailto:appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov




Deborah Dopkin, Chair 
March 2, 202 I 
Page 2 

Unfortunately, the proposed residence was partially constructed prior to proper 
zoning approval. As ALJ Mayhew says, the premature construction poses a self-created 
difficulty or hardship. Cromwell is apt on this subject as well. It often happens that initial 
circumvention of the zoning process involves an excessive and unreasonable use. A 
petitioner then tries to legitimize the situation after the fact with post hoc rationalizations, 
so as to be rewarded with variances. 

Attention should also be paid to the legitimate concerns of the Wells-McComas 
Citizens Improvement Association and interested neighbors. We note President Robert 
Zacherl's e-mail, which concludes reasonably, 

"We would not have had an issue, had this been a small shed or other out 
building, but this is a huge structure in square footage as well as height that changes 
the dynamics of the neighborhood." 

Under these circumstances, we submit on the record. We anticipate and expect the 
material facts elicited at the CBA trial hearing will inevitably corroborate our observations. 

Sincerely, 

� kx- /4..t�/Y'� 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/rmw 

cc: Robert Griffin, Contract Purchaser, rgriffin552l23@comcast.net RJ 
& Susinn Tosato, Property Owners, tosato@comcast.net 
Robert Zacherl, Wells McComas Citizen Improvement Association, 
rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com 
Joyce Cook, Protestant, jcook0504@yahoo.com 
Stephen Lafferty, Director of Planning 

















From: Robert Zacherl
To: Administrative Hearings
Subject: RE: Case No. 2020-0121-A
Date: Tuesday, October 13, 2020 8:42:15 AM

CAUTION: This message from rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com originated from a non
Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before
clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Dear Administrative Hearing Judge,
 
My name is Robert Zacherl and I am the President of the Wells McComas Citizens
Improvement Association in the North Point area of Southeastern Baltimore County. Our
Association has been active since 1956 and I have been a member since 1977 and President
for 7 years.
 
On behalf of the neighbors along North Point Road in the area of the 3900 block, the WMCIA
respectfully requests that the request for multiple Variances at 3941 North Point Road be
denied.
 
The property owner was approached by Mr. Hoeffler who owns the adjacent home before
construction began (there was piles of materials stacked on the property), Mr. Hoeffler asked
if the owner had acquired Permits from the County and the property owner replied that he
didn’t need permits. Rather than call the County and look into the Permitting process, he
decided to continue with the project which was shut down by Baltimore County within a few
days. We would not have an issue, had this been a small shed or other out building, but this is
a huge structure in square footage as well as height that changes the dynamics of the
residential area.
 
Again, we respectfully request that the Variances be denied.
 
Sincerely,
 
Robert Zacherl
President,
W.M.C.I.A.      
 

From: Robert Zacherl 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 2:23 PM
To: 'administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov' 
Subject: Case No. 2019-0121-A
 
Hi,

mailto:rzacherl@streettrafficstudies.com
mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov


 
I was nice talking to you this afternoon. Here is the picture of the Notice with the 2019 Case
number.
 
Please let me know which is correct.
 
Rob Zacherl
President,
Wells McComas Citizens Improvement Association
 
Robert R. Zacherl
Partner
Street Traffic Studies, Ltd.
400 Crain Highway, N.
Glen Burnie, MD  21061
410-590-5500 (Office)
410-591-3233 (Cell)
 
A Maryland DOT Small Business Certified Company
A Virginia Swam Certified Company
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